ITEM NOS. (44 + 63) COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12963/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2023 in LPA No. 381/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

PRABHAT KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120936/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.120935/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14647/2023 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129025/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.129024/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.135228/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

ITEM 63

DIARY NO(S). 21783/2023

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.44 I.E. SLP(C) No. 12963/2023.] No.137312/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.137311/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.137315/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING THE** DEFECTS)

Date: 24-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chandratanay Chaube, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv. For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

1. Some documents have been filed by the petitioners in terms of the order dated 6^{th} July, 2023.

2. Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners states that a tabulated statement of a comparison of the syllabus of the M.Ed. Degree Course recognized by the National Council for Teachers Education (N.C.T.E.) vis-à-vis M.Ed. (Special Education) Course recognized by the Rehabilitation Council of India (R.C.I) has also been prepared. The same shall be filed within one week.

2. List after two weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)