SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12963/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2023 in LPA No. 381/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

PRABHAT KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 120936/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 120935/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 21783/2023 (XVI)

(IA No. 137315/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 137312/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 137311/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14647/2023 (XVI)

(IA No. 129025/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT**

IA No. 129024/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 135228/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 25-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

58

58.1 Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Madhup Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

58.2 Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chandratanay Chaube, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice, returnable on 01st September, 2023.
- 4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 5. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the standing counsel for the State.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)