**ITEM NO.59** 

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12963/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2023 in LPA No. 381/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

PRABHAT KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 18870/2023 (XVI)
[FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 137311/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 137312/2023
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 137315/2023)

SLP(C) No. 14647/2023 (XVI)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 129024/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129025/2023
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 135228/2023

Date: 11-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chandratunay Chaube, Adv. Mr. Ritu Raj Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Madhup Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Dr. Vikrant Narayan Vasudeva, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Chiller, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Lochau, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

1. Appearance entered on behalf of the Respondent State. Learned counsel for the State submits that the counselling has taken place in respect of 13 seats out of 18 seats that were reserved on the basis of the directions passed by the High Court.

2

- 2. The respondent-State is directed to keep on hold 12 vacancies out of the 18 vacancies blocked by the order passed by the High Court till further orders in the present petition.
- 3. List on October 3, 2023.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS** 

(NAND KISHOR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**